DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	20-SPPE-01
Project Title:	Great Oaks South Backup Generating Facility Small Power Plant Exemption
TN #:	234519
Document Title:	Report of Conversation and Notice Intent to Reschedule the Proposed Sept 16, 2020 Committee Conference to Sept 23, 2020
Description:	Report of conversation and notice intent to reschedule the proposed September 16, 2020 Committee Conference to September 23, 2020 at 1:00 p.m.
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Committee
Submission Date:	8/27/2020 4:17:50 PM
Docketed Date:	8/27/2020

State of California

Memorandum

To: All Parties and Persons Interested in the Great Oaks South Backup Generating Facility, SPPE (20-SPPE-01) Date: August 27, 2020

From: Ralph Lee, Hearing Officer (916) 654-3853 ralph.lee@energy.ca.gov

> Linda Barrera, Hearing Officer (916) 628-2122 linda.barrera@energy.ca.gov

Subject: <u>Report of conversation and notice intent to reschedule the proposed September 16,</u> 2020 Committee Conference to September 23, 2020 at 1:00 p.m.

On August 26, 2020 at about noon, Scott Galati, the attorney for the Applicant,¹ called hearing officer Ralph Lee and informed him that Mr. Galati has a schedule conflict for a Committee Conference on September 16, 2020. No formal notice of a September 16, 2020 Committee Conference has been issued, but the parties were asked to hold that date by the August 26, 2020 Hearing Officer Memorandum.² During the August 26, 2020 call, Mr. Galati requested rescheduling the Committee Conference to the week of September 21st. Mr. Galati stated that if rescheduling is not possible, Mr. Galati would make arrangements to attend the September 16, 2020 Committee Conference. Mr. Lee responded that he would see if there was anything the Committee can do.

The Committee now intends to reschedule the formerly proposed September 16, 2020 Committee Conference to the <u>new date and time of September 23, 2020 at 1 p.m.</u>

Parties may file any objection to rescheduling the Committee Conference to the new date and time of September 23, 2020 at 1 p.m., or may file notice of conflict, no later than noon on Monday, August 31, 2020.

¹ On March 19, 2020, SV1, LLC, a wholly owned subsidiary of Equinix, LLC, (Applicant) submitted an application for a Small Power Plant Exemption for the Great Oaks South Backup Generating Facility. Information about this proceeding, including a link to the electronic docket, may be found on the CEC's <u>web page</u> at

https://ww2.energy.ca.gov/sitingcases/greatoakssouth/. Documents related to this proceeding may be found in the <u>online docket</u> at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=20-SPPE-01. The Application is TNs 232466 and 232467-1 through -3.

² TN 234502.